
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 7 November 2017 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 5 September 2017 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

8 - 14 

5. MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 
 

15 - 17 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE   
 

18 - 45 

 (B) CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2016-17   
 

46 - 51 

 (C) COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY 
STATEMENT   

 

52 - 59 

 (D) DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME TOPIC GROUP – 
UPDATE   

 

60 - 71 

 (E) COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME   
 

72 - 74 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
1 - 2017/18   

 

75 - 103 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, S. Riley, G. Ferguson, T. Dean and 
C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 31st January 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the last meeting, Ed Dawson emailed 
additional information to Members of the Board. It was 
requested that this be recirculated. 

 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS4 ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2016/17. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2016 to March 2017.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 

   
CS5 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Mem
[...]
tinuity 
planning measures. 
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Simon 
Riley for his informative presentation and acknowledged the 
work of the ICT department. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

   
CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

3 AND 4 2016-17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2016/17.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 It was agreed that with regard to the tendering 
exercise for the reroofing works to Widnes Market, additional 
information would be circulated to the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
CS9 TOPIC GROUPS 2017/18  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,  

Page 3



Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2017/18. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and it was proposed that this 
would continue to meet and include the impact of Universal 
Credit on residents in the Borough. Consideration would be 
given to setting up a second Topic Group if required.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet and include the impact of Universal 
Credit on residents in the Borough; and 
 

2. consideration would be
[...]
and MAP’s. 
 
Kathryn would contact North West Employers to request a Level 1 
review; would check the requirements for 2017 from North West 
Employers; and would also check that the Development Strategy 
currently in place was fit for purpose.  This would be made available for 
all Members in due course. 
 
 
E-LEARNING DROP IN SESSION 
 
Alison Scott would liaise with Kathryn and would advertise a date for 
Members following the election in May.  Members also requested an e-
mail reminder of how to log in to the E-learning system. 
 
 

MDG 10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES  

  
LCR BRIEFING 
 
Members asked if a briefing session could be requested for all 
Members.  This would be raised with Ian Leivesley for consideration. 
 

 
 
 
IL 
 
 

MDG 11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

  
RESOLVED: The next meeting will be held in June 2017 at 4pm – date 
to be confirmed.  
 

 
KM 

 The meeting closed at 4.40pm  

Page 17



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

5th September 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

External Funding Update 

WARD(S) 
 

All 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide a further update to the Board on the work of the 
Regeneration Non Town Centres (RNTC) Team in securing external 
funding resources into Halton. The last update was presented to the 
Board in November 2016.  
 

1.2 The Report covers the following issues: 
 

 An update on the team’s priorities/key activities 

 Emerging issues in external funding 

 Funding statistics for 2012 to end March 2017  

 An update on the implications of Brexit on the ESIF programme  

 A summary of a recent IDOX report on the External Funding 
function in local authorities  

 
1.3 Key headlines from the Report include: 

 

 Demonstrable increase in competition for external funding 
streams, underlined by the success rate of bids submitted having 
reduced in 2016-17. 

 Evidence that local authorities that have a bespoke external 
funding function/team are more successful in accessing funding. 

 An increase in availability of funding for visitor economy and 
cultural activity, including heritage and the arts. 

 The development of a Training Programme by the External 
Funding Team for Council staff and partners.  

 Evidence that the level of demand for funding support is 
increasing. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1. the report be noted; and 

 

Page 18 Agenda Item 6a



 

2. the Board endorse the continued approach securing 
external funds. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The previous report focuses on the last five financial years (in this 

case between April 2012 and March 2017). The report focuses on 
the work of the External Funding Team; however, in relation to 
funding secured this incorporates the RNTC Team which comprises 
the Regeneration Team, External Funding Team and the Business 
Improvement and Growth (BIG) Team. Key work areas for each of 
the teams are listed below. 
 

3.2 The Regeneration Team is responsible for the delivery of two Core 
Strategy Key Areas of Change: East  
 

 Runcorn and Mersey Multimodal Gateway (3MG).  

 Sandymoor and Daresbury Urban Extension; 

 Sci-Tech Daresbury Enterprise Zone; 

 Castlefields and Murdishaw Neighbourhood Improvements; 

 HBC Field at 3MG; 

 Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan. 
 

3.3 The BIG Team is responsible for: 
 

 The management of all local company expansion and inward 
investment projects; 

 Proactive engagement with the most significant 50 companies 
in Halton; 

 The management of the Council’s relationships with external 
providers of business support services; 

 The maintenance of the Evolutive CRM system; 

 The management of a comprehensive database of all land 
and commercial property currently available in the Borough 
and the delivery of a free commercial property finding service; 

 The delivery of the Government’s Grow
[...]
288 

     
 

 

P
age 45



 
 

REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 5th September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
 Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Corporate Complaints (2016 – 17)  
 
WARDS:  All  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on and provide an analysis of Corporate Complaints received during 

the 2016 – 17 financial year.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.   
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Context 
 
3.1 The Council presently administers a 2 stage procedure to deal with corporate 

complaints whereby the public can seek redress if they believe Council 
departments have failed to deliver a satisfactory level of service. 

 
3.2 When complaints are received that have not been raised previously, they are 

normally directed to the relevant department for matters to be investigated 
and a response to be provided by a Senior Officer within the service. 

 
3.4 Should the complainant remain dissatisfied with the Council’s initial response 

to their complaint they may request a review of the Councils actions in relation 
to their complaint. Such reviews are undertaken independently of the service 
by an Investigating Officer from the Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Team.  

 
3.5 If the Council cannot resolve matters to the complainant’s satisfaction they 

can request that matters be further considered by the Local Government 
Ombudsman or, in the context of complaints relating to Freedom of 
information requests, the Information Commissioner. 

 
4.0 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS TREND ANALYSIS 2016-17 

 
4.1 The chart below provides a breakdown of the number of Corporate complaints 

received for each of the financial years from 2012 – 13 to 2016 – 17. 
 
 

Page 46 Agenda Item 6b



 
 

 
 
 
4.2 From the chart, it shown that the number of complaints peaked in 2015-16 but 

have now fallen back to the 2013-14 levels. 
 
4.3  The table overleaf
[...]
have robust complaint procedures in place to 

improve service delivery and ultimately help the achievement of all of its six 
strategic priority areas.  

   
12.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
12.1 An inefficient or ineffective complaints system will fail individuals who want to 

use it and prevent the organisation from learning from complaints. Whilst 
complaints can result in positive changes for individuals they are also a key 
source of intelligence which can be used to influence the design and delivery 
of services that the organisation provides and commissions. 

 
13.0    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
13.1 All complaint forms are issued with a separate form for monitoring diversity of 

complainants with regard to age, disability, ethnicity and gender. Unfortunately 
the majority of corporate complainants choose not to return the monitoring 
form with their complaint so information collected is extremely limited. 
However upon the basis of available evidence no specific social groups are 
overly represented by age, gender, disability etc. 

Page 51



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5th September 2017 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To amend the Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement to reduce 

to nil the amount of council tax payable by young people leaving care from the 
ages 18 to 25. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: That Executive Board approve the amendment to the 
Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement, to reduce to nil the 
amount of council tax payable by young people leaving care from the 
ages 18 to 25. 

  
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1    The Council is responding to a recent Children’s Society campaign that 

identified a range of disadvantages that care leavers typically experience. The 
campaign calls on local authorities to do more to support families who are 
struggling with council tax debt, in particular, care leavers. The campaign was 
supported by the Children’s Commissioner for England, who has written to 
each council asking them to consider granting council tax relief for care 
leavers. 

   
3.2 The Council agrees with the campaign’s principal sentiment that young 

people’s transition out of care and into adulthood is extremely difficult and that 
managing money for the first time can leave care leavers vulnerable and at 
risk of falling into debt. 

 
3.3 Corporate parenting is a statutory function of the Council. The underlying 

principle is that every local authority will seek the same outcomes for young 
people in care that every good parent would want for their own children. 

 
3.4 Care leavers who were looked after by a local authority rather than their 

parents are amongst the most vulnerable groups in our community. Outcomes 
for this group are generally poor and, as corporate parents, the Council wants 
to keep them safe, make sure their experiences leaving care and moving into 
independent living are positive and improve their ongoing life chances. 

 
 
 

Page 52 Agenda Item 6c



3.5 The Council accepts its role as a corporate parent and wants to further 
support those young people who have left care to be able to live 
independently as adults. The proposed scheme will reduce to nil the amount 
of council tax a care leaver pays and so this debt cannot become a problem 
for them in the future. 

 
3.6 The Children’s Society details the case for care leavers up to the age of at 

least 21 to be exempted from paying council tax. However, the Council has a 
parenting role in some circumstances that lasts until the care leaver is 24, for 
this reason and in order to keep the scheme administratively easier to 
support, it is proposed to apply care leavers relief to every care leaver until 
their 25th birthday 

 
3.7 Under section 13A of the Local Government Finance 
[...]
, the Council will initially try to 

resolve the matter by explaining the reasons for the decision to the Applicant in 

writing. 

6.5 Decisions on appeals will be made by the Strategic Director Enterprise, 

Community & Resources. If it is decided to reject the appeal, the reasons for 

the decision will be provided to the Applicant within 20 working days. 

7.  OVERPAYMENTS 

7.1  If the Council becomes aware that the information contained in an application 

for a Section 13A discount award was incorrect or that relevant information was 

not declared, either intentionally or otherwise, the Council may seek to recover 

the value of any award made as a result of that application.  

7.2  The award will be removed from the relevant council tax account and any 

resulting balance will be subject to the normal methods of collection and 

recovery applicable to such accounts. 

8.  FRAUD 

8.1  The Council is committed to prevent fraud. Any applicant who tries to 

fraudulently claim a Section 13A discount might have committed an offence 

under the Fraud Act 2006. If the Council suspects that fraud may have 

occurred, the matter will be investigated as appropriate and this could lead to 

criminal proceedings. 

Page 59



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5th September 2017 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group - Update 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on the work of the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic 

Group following their latest meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION That the Topic Group’s review of progress with the 

Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme 
and Universal Credit, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) is now in its fifth year of operation. 

Over this period the Scheme has been developed and amended where 

necessary with the Corporate Policy & Performance Board Topic Group’s 

input.  

3.2 On 19th July 2017 the Topic Group met to review progress with the 

Discretionary Support Scheme. They also received an update regarding 

Discretionary Housing Payments and implementation of Universal Credit. A 

report received by the Topic Group at its meeting is presented in Appendix 1. 

3.3 When responsibility was passed from the Department for Work and Pensions 

to the Council and the Discretionary Support Scheme was established, the 

associated grant funding was significantly reduced by Government. The DSS 

Team and a proportion of the DSS awards granted are funded, but the Board 

previously agreed to carry forward any unspent DSS funds, in order to provide 

a reserve which would be used to sustain the Scheme for as long as possible. 

Details of funding and expenditure are provided in section 3.3 of Appendix 1. 

 

Page 60 Agenda Item 6d



 
 

3.4  The DSS made over a thousand awards during 2016/17 totalling £167,611. 

The analysis of applications by type and awards granted were considered in 

detail. 

3.5 Expenditure on DHPs has stabilised during 2016/17. This appears to be due 

to the delay by Government in implementing the reduction in the benefits cap 

and from reduced spending on under-occupancy (the bedroom tax). 

3.6 An update was provided on the roll-out of Universal Credit full service in 

Halton since 27th July 2016. 

3.7 The Topic Group also considered proposals for minor changes to the Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme, which are intended to bring the Scheme into line with 

national Housing Benefits scheme. These are the subject of a separate report 

to the Board elsewhere on the Agenda.  

3.8 It was further noted that work had been undertaken to establish the cost of 

implementing the Board’s previous proposal, to limit the number of liability 

orders which would be taken out in respect of the same council taxpayers. 

The potential cost is estimated to be around £150,000 and therefore it was 

agreed not to implement the change at this time. 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

4.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payments 
have the potential to affect all of the Council priorities. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 DSS and DHP payments will be monitored by the Topic Group to ensure they 

remain within budget.  
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The eligibility criteria and application process for DSS and DHP ensure that no 

particular groups of individuals are excluded. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

 

   

 
 
 
 

Page 61



 
 

Appendix 1 
 
REPORT TO:   Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
 
DATE:    19 July 2017 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Updates Regarding; 

- Discretionary Support Scheme 
- Discretionary Housing Payments 
- Universal Credit 

 
WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1. To provide updates regarding delivery of the Discretionary Support 
Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the latest position regarding the 
Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments 
and Universal Credit, be noted. 

 
 
3.0    Discretionary Support Scheme 

 
3.1   The Discretionary Support Scheme (The Scheme) is now in its fifth year of 

operation. During this period the Scheme has been developed and 

amended where necessary following recommendations by the Topic 

Group. 

3.2 The Discretionary Support Team have developed a broader remit to their 

role over the past year. In addition to administering the Scheme, they now 

also provide budgeting support to assist customers to manage th
[...]
he feels so much better as a result.  

 

 

Page 71



     
 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5th September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director–Enterprise, Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To outline proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2018/19, for which public consultation will be required. 
               
2. RECOMMENDATION:  That the changes to the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme outlined in the report be recommended to Executive Board for 
public consultation. 

  
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme was introduced in April 2013 

replacing Council Tax Benefit, and is based on the national Housing Benefit 
scheme. This local scheme ensured that existing support for claimants with 
disabilities, claimants with children and claimants who are working were 
maintained. At the end of the Council Tax Reduction calculation a 21.55% 
reduction is made from every working age award to cover the shortfall in the 
Government grant allocation for Halton. 
  

3.2 Since April 2013 the national Housing Benefit scheme has been amended by 
Government regulations, but the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme has not 
been updated to reflect these changes. 

 
3.3 The national Housing Benefit scheme has been adjusted to take account of 

changes to other national welfare benefits such as Tax Credits. It is therefore 
appropriate at this stage to consider broadly aligning the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme with the Housing Benefit scheme to achieve a measure of consistency 
that previously existed in April 2013. 

 
3.4 In 2015 the Chancellor announced that from April 2017 support provided to 

families through tax credits would be limited to two children, so any subsequent 
children born after April 2017 would not be eligible for further support. An 
equivalent change was made i
[...]
 PRIORITIES 
 

6.1   In 2016/17 the Council paid £9.3m in Council Tax Reduction to 13,145 claimants 
and these proposals will not impact upon this group of residents. In the longer term 
the changes will impact upon new claimants and this has the potential to affect all 
of the Council’s priorities.  

 
7.     RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1   In the longer term these proposed changes will mean the Council will have to collect 

more council tax, but it is anticipated that the amount will not be significant.  
 

Page 73



 
7.2   The proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme will require changes 

to the computer system used to administer the Scheme, however, these can be 
accommodated. 

 
8.     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1  If it is approved for the proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to 

go to public consultation then an Equality Impact Assessment will need to be 
undertaken. 
 

9.   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

  9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 5th September 2017     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2016.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The repo
[...]
A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 103


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Members Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 160317

	6a External Funding Update
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 2.docx
	Appendix 3.docx
	Appendix 4.docx

	6b Corporate Complaints 2016-17
	6c Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement
	6d Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group – Update
	6e Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	7a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 1 - 2017/18
	CS PPB 2017 - 2018 - Draft V3 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 5 September 
2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, Howard, C. Loftus, 
A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Philbin 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, J. Patten, K. 
Wilson and M. Foy 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS13 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 16 March 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



   
CS14 EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered an update report on the work 

of the Regeneration Non Town Centres (RNTC) Team in 
securing external funding resources into Halton. The report 
outlined: 
 

 an update on the team’s priorities/key activities; 

 emerging issues in external funding; 

 funding statistics for 2012 to end March 2017; 

 an update on the implications of Brexit on the ESIF 
programme; and 

 a summary of a recent IDOX report on the External 
Funding function in local authorities. 

 
Members noted the following key headlines which 

included details on: 
 

 the demonstrable increase in competition for external 
funding streams, underlined by the success rate of 
bids submitted having reduced in 2016/17; 

 evidence that local authorities with an external 
funding function/team were more successful in 
accessing funding; 

 an increase in availability of funding for visitor 
economy and cultural activity, including heritage and 
the arts; 

 the development of a Training Programme by the 
External Funding Team for Council staff and partners; 
and 

 evidence that the level of demand for funding support 
was increasing.  

 
 Arising from the discussion the Board requested a 
further report which provided information on the expenditure 
of £9m European Funding previously awarded to the Council 
towards regeneration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 

2. the continued approach to securing external funds be 
endorsed.  

 

   
CS15 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2016-17  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
 



provided an analysis of Corporate Complaints received 
during the 2016/17 financial year.  
 
 The report outlined the 2 stage procedure to deal with 
corporate complaints, a corporate complaints trend analysis 
from 2012 to 2017, nature of those complaints received and 
outcomes. In addition, the report detailed how the Council 
used the information from complaints received to improve 
the services provided or commissioned. Further information 
was also provided including a summary of compliments the 
Council had received for 2016/17. 
 
 The Board requested the following further 
information: 
 

 Would the cameras placed on refuse collection 
vehicles allow the Council to determine if bins had 
been inadvertently tipped into the back of vehicles; 
and 

 Was the pattern of an upturn in the number of 
corporate complaints received in 2015-16 also 
repeated in the number of complaints against the 
Council to the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS16 COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY 

STATEMENT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources to amend 
the Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement to 
reduce to nil the amount of council tax payable by young 
people leaving care from ages 18 to 25. The proposal was in 
response to a recent Children’s Society campaign that 
identified a range of disadvantages that care leavers 
typically experienced. The campaign called on local 
authorities to do more to support families who were 
struggling with council tax debt, in particular care leavers. 
The campaign was supported by the Children’s 
Commissioner for England, who had written to each Council 
asking them to consider granting council tax relief for care 
leavers. 
 
 It was proposed that as the Council had a parenting 
role, that in some circumstances lasted until a care leaver 
was 24, the care leavers relief would apply to every care 
leaver until their 25th birthday. Full details of the Council Tax 
Section 13A Discount Policy Statement were outlined in the 
report. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That Executive Board be recommended 
to approve the amendment to the Council Tax Section 13A 
Discount Policy Statement, to reduce to nil the amount of 
council tax payable by young people leaving care from the 
ages of 18 to 25.    

   
CS17 DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME TOPIC GROUP – 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

update on the work of the Discretionary Support Scheme 
Topic Group following their meeting on 19th July 2017. The 
Group had met to review the progress of the Discretionary 
Support Scheme and received an update regarding 
Discretionary Housing Payments and implementation of 
Universal Credit. A copy of the report considered by the 
Topic Group had been previously circulated to Members. 
 
 The Topic Group had further noted that work had 
been undertaken to establish the cost of implementing the 
Board’s previous proposal, to limit the number of liability 
orders which would be taken out in respect of the same 
council taxpayers. It was reported that the potential cost was 
estimated to be around £150,000 and therefore it was 
agreed not to implement the change at this time. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Topic Group’s review of 
progress with the Discretionary Support Scheme, 
Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme and Universal 
Credit, as set out in the report be noted. 

 

   
CS18 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
outlined proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2018/19, for which public consultation would be 
required. It was noted the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme was introduced in April 2013 replacing Council Tax 
Benefit and was based on the national Housing Benefit 
scheme. Since April 2013 the Housing Benefit Scheme had 
been amended by Government regulations whilst the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme had not. 
 
 It was further noted that the national Housing Benefit 
scheme had been adjusted to take account of changes to 
other national welfare benefits such as Tax Credits. It was 
therefore appropriate at this stage to consider aligning the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme with the Housing Benefit 

 



scheme to achieve a measure of consistency that previously 
existed in April 2013. The proposed changes would only 
affect new claimants from 1st April 2018 and would be 
subject to public consultation. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board did not support 
the proposed changes to the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme, due to the potential impact for new claimants. It 
was therefore agreed that the potential changes should not 
be recommended to Executive Board. Further information 
was requested for a future Board meeting regarding the 
potential impact of such changes for individual claimants 
and the current position of neighbouring local authorities. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme as outlined in the report, are 
not supported. 

   
CS19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

1 - 2017/18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.07 p.m. 


